
INLAND WATERWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA 
(Ministry of Shipping, Govt. of India) 

P-78, Garden Reach Road, Kolkata-700043 
Tel (033) 24390393,24395577 Fax (033) 24395570 

Email: www.iwaical@yahoo.com 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

E-file no. IWAI/KOL/MM/04/2020-2021/POL                             08.08.2022 
 

Notice Inviting Quotation 
 

Sealed rate quotations are invited from reputed manufacturers, authorized 
distributors and dealers for supply of lubricants for engines in marine 

applications (manufactured by IOCL/BPCL/HPCL/Shell/Valvoline/Greaves 
and equivalent) for IWAI vessels at Kolkata as per the annexure enclosed 
herewith on the following term and conditions. 

 
TERMS & CONDITIONS 

 

1.)The price may be quoted along with basis of quoting price (copy of 
manufacturer price list) including all the costs such as labor, materials, 

transportation etc as per annexure. No other extra charges will be 
entertained. GST shall be reimbursed on submission of remittance. 
2.)The supply shall be completed at BISN jetty/ Budh Ghat/GR 

Jetty/Princep Ghat/B Garden Kolkata or around Kolkata/Howrah within 10 
(Ten) days from the date of receipt of the work order time to time as per 

request.  
3.)The transportation and handling at IWAI Jetty Kolkata or around 
Kolkata/Howrah shall be free of charges. Other than quoted amount no 

charges shall be admissible. 
4.)The quoted rates shall be valid for a period of one year and the firm agree 

to supply the POL to IWAI Kolkata/Howrah as and when supply order 
placed as per annexure. The order shall be extended as same rate terms & 
conditions for further purchase of one year subject to willingness of firm. 

5.)In case of rate revision i.e. increased or decreased by Manufacturing 
company  the same to be intimated to Director, IWAI Kolkata along with 
supporting documents from manufacturer for due consideration. IWAI 

Kolkata reserves the right to cancel the rate contract at any time. 
6.)The firm should also require submitting self-certified copy of PAN Card,  

GST, registration certificate, work experience certificate, authorized dealer 
certificate etc.  
 

The sealed quotation should reach to IWAI, Kolkata Office latest by 

16.08.2022 at 1500 hrs. The sealed bids will be opened on 16.08.2022 at 
1530 hrs. 

Encl: As stated                                                                 

                                            DIRECTOR 
 

 
 



ANNEXURE 

BOQ FOR SUPPLY OF LUBRICANT. 

Sl 
no. 

DESCRIPTION 
PACKING 

SIZE 
TYPE 

/DETAILS 

Rate 
Per 

Ltr/KG 
Amount 

1 ENGINE OIL 15W40 OR EQUIVALENT 
210 LTR 

 
     

2 STERN TUBE OIL M220 OR EQUIVALENT 210 LTR      

3 HYDRAULIC OIL V68 OR EQUIVALENT 210 LTR    

4 HYDRAULIC OIL V46 OR EQUIVALENT 210 LTR    

5 HYDRAULIC OIL S2M32 OR EQUIVALENT 210 LTR    

6 HYDRAULIC OIL DTE 15 M OR EQUIVALENT 210 LTR    

7 GEAR OIL SG150 OR EQUIVALENT 210 LTR    

8 GEAR OIL SAE30 210 LTR    

9 GREASE S2 V220 00 OR EQUIVALENT 20 KG    

10 GREASE S2 A320 2  OR EQUIVALENT 20 KG    

11 GREASE S5 V100 2 OR EQUIVALENT 20 KG    

12 GREASE EP90 20 KG    

13 Steering gear oil ATFTQ OR EQUIVALENT 210 LTR    

14 ENGINE OIL 20W40 OR EQUIVALENT 
210 LTR 

 
   

15 GEAR OIL SAE30 210 LTR    

16 Water Coolant 10 LTR    

17 Distilled Water 5 LTR    

18 GREASE EP2 210 KG    

19 GEAR OIL - 90 210 LTR    

20 CI-4 SAE Engine Oil(15 W 40) 210 LTR    

21 GREASE (Multipurpose) 210 KG    

22 Grease(Grade:HP AP 3) 210 KG    

23 GEAR OIL - 320 210 LTR    

  Total         

 
GST as applicable shall be reimbursed on 

submission of remittance.  
    

 
 


